into by the Offeror nor parties acting concert with it.

Each of the Offeror and the Vendor confirms that as at the date of this joint

announcement:

(a) save for the Transaction, there is no special deal (as defined under Rule 25 of the

Takeovers Code) between Mr. Tang, the Offeror and the parties acting in concert

with any of them on one hand and the Vendor and their respective concert parties on

the other hand; and

(b) each of the Vendor and its concert parties or any of their respective nominees and

representatives has not received and will not receive any other consideration and

benefits in whatever form from the Offeror, its ultimate owners or their respective

concert parties.

– 13 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this joint

announcement; (ii) immediately upon S&P Completion (assuming no other changes to the

shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this joint announcement to the

S&P Completion).

As at the date of

this joint announcement

Immediately after

the S&P Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Offeror and parties acting

in concert it

Offeror and Mr. Tang(note) 360,000,000 4.17 2,064,232,000 23.89

SVF 2,568,816,000 29.73 2,568,816,000 29.73

Sub-total 2,928,816,000 33.90 4,633,048,000 53.62

Vendor 1,704,232,000 19.72 — —

Public Shareholders

Mr. Yuan and Perfect Wood 248,496,000 2.88 248,496,000 2.88

Other public shareholders 3,758,456,000 43.50 3,758,456,000 43.50

Sub-total 4,006,952,000 46.38 4,006,952,000 46.38

Total 8,640,000,000 100.00 8,640,000,000 100.00

Note: The 360,000,000 Shares are held by Mr. Tang through Maxace as at the date of this joint

announcement

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Company is a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the

Shares of which are currently listed on GEM (stock code: 8238). The Group is principally

engaged in (i) sales and free distribution of Chinese language lifestyle magazines, the sales

of advertising space in the magazines; (ii) provision of outdoor advertising services; and

(iii) mobile phone apps development, provision of apps solutions and provision of online

marketing planning and production.